TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|----------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| Community of Science, Inc. | | 12/12/2005 | CORPORATION: MARYLAND |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Cambridge Scientific Abstracts, LP | |
|-------------------|------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 7200 Wisconsin Avenue | |
| Internal Address: | Suite 601 | |
| City: | Bethesda | |
| State/Country: | MARYLAND | |
| Postal Code: | 20814 | |
| Entity Type: | LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: MARYLAND | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|----------|---------------------------|
| Serial Number: | 78754740 | cos |
| Serial Number: | 78754741 | cos |
| Serial Number: | 75896789 | COS WORKBENCH |
| Registration Number: | 1948843 | COMMUNITY OF SCIENCE |
| Registration Number: | 2359255 | COMMUNITY OF SCIENCE |
| Registration Number: | 2264713 | COS EXPERTISE |
| Registration Number: | 2682837 | COS FUNDING OPPORTUNITIES |
| Registration Number: | 2682830 | COS FUNDING ALERT |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)393-5350

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

202 638-6666 Phone: Email: dmccoy@jhip.com Correspondent Name: Jacobson Holman

TRADEMARK REEL: 003423 FRAME: 0376

900061972

 Address Line 1:
 400 Seventh Street, NW

 Address Line 4:
 Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004

 NAME OF SUBMITTER:
 Simor L. Moskowitz

 Signature:
 /Simor L. Moskowitz/

 Date:
 11/06/2006

 Total Attachments: 3 source=20061106225511636#page1.tif source=20061106225511636#page2.tif source=20061106225511636#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003423 FRAME: 0377

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT is made and entered into as of the 12th day of December, 2005 by COMMUNITY OF SCIENCE, INC., a Maryland company, having its principal place of business at 1629 Thames Street, Baltimore, MD 21231 ("Assignor") and CAMBRIDGE SCIENTIFIC ABSTRACTS, LP, a Maryland limited partnership, having its principal place of business at 7200 Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 601, Bethesda, MD 20814 ("Assignee").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor has adopted, used and is using the trademarks listed on Schedule A, attached hereto and made a part hereof by this reference which are registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("Marks");

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement by and between Assignor and Assignee dated of the date hereof, Assignor has agreed to assign to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Marks together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith, and the registrations thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby grant, assign and convey to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Marks,, the registrations therefore listed in Schedule A together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, including, without limitation, Assignor's right, title and interest in and to (1) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect to the Marks, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof in the United States; (2) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements of the Marks in the United States and the Domain Name; (3) the right to secure all renewals for the registration of the Marks and the Domain Name; (4) the right to secure registration for the Marks; and (5) all rights corresponding thereto for the Marks, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Trademark Assignment not been made.

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Trademark Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer or representative as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR

COMMUNITY OF SCIENCE, INC.

Name: Jeffrey A. Baer Title: President and CEO ASSIGNEE

CAMBRIDGE SCIENTIFIC ABSTRACTS, LP

By: Name: Matt Dunie

Title: President

SCHEDULE A

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

| TOO DE LIGHT LIGHT | | | | |
|--------------------|--------------|-------------------|--|--|
| Mark | Registration | Registration Date | | |
| | Number(s) | | | |
| COMMUNITY OF | 1,948,843 | January 16, 1996 | | |
| SCIENCE | | | | |
| COMMUNITY OF | 2,359,255 | June 20, 2000 | | |
| SCIENCE & Design | | | | |
| COS EXPERTISE | 2,264,713 | July 27, 1999 | | |
| COS FUNDING | 2,682,837 | February 4, 2003 | | |
| OPPORTUNITIES | | | | |
| COS FUNDING ALERT | 2,682,830 | February 4, 2003 | | |

PENDING TRADEMARKS

| Mark | Application Number | Application Date |
|---------------|-----------------------|-------------------|
| COS | 78/754,740 | November 16, 2005 |
| COS & Design | 78/754,741 | November 16, 2005 |
| COS WORKBENCH | 75/896,789 | January 14, 2000 |

3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003423 FRAME: 0380

RECORDED: 11/06/2006